

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/12/2024 11:24 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102639-1

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In Re

BETHANY ALHAIDARI,

Respondent

v.

GHASSAN ALHAIDARI,

Appellant

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION**

Kathleen M. O'Sullivan, WSBA No. 27850
Harry H. Schneider, Jr., WSBA No. 9404
Marten King, WSBA No. 57106
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000
kosullivan@perkinscoie.com
hschneider@perkinscoie.com
mking@perkinscoie.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Proceedings in Saudi Arabia.....	3
1. Bethany seeks a divorce but faces significant roadblocks as a non-Saudi woman	3
2. Bethany’s residency status expires, leaving her trapped	5
3. Ghassan plays to Judge Tuwaijiri’s prejudices, and Bethany loses custody	6
4. Bethany tries to appeal, but Saudi officials force her to settle.....	8
5. Judge Tuwaijiri issues a deed based on a forced “agreement”	9
6. Bethany escapes	10
B. Proceedings in Washington	11
1. Bethany renounces Islam	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
2. The Superior Court finds that it has jurisdiction under RCW 26.27.051(3)	12
3. The Saudi government targets Bethany.....	13
4. The legislature enacts RCW 26.27.051(4)	14
5. The Superior Court finds that RCW 26.27.051(4) supports its jurisdiction.....	15
6. Division Three affirms	16
 IV. ARGUMENT FOR WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	 17
 A. Ghassan failed to previously raise his factual challenge to the Superior Court’s decision under RCW 26.27.051(4)	 17
 1. Ghassan failed to raise his factual arguments to the Superior Court.....	 17
 2. Ghassan failed to raise his factual arguments to Division Three.....	 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
B. Division Three correctly affirmed the Superior Court’s decision under RCW 26.27.051(4).....	21
1. The Superior Court’s decision is supported by substantial evidence.....	22
2. Bethany did not publicly renounce Islam until she escaped Saudi Arabia	25
3. Bethany did not publicly criticize the Saudi government while in Saudi Arabia.....	26
4. Bethany was not safe in Saudi Arabia	27
C. Ghassan does not raise an issue of substantial public interest	29
V. CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR CROSS-REVIEW	30
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>David v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	21
<i>In re Custody of A.C.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 568, 200 P.3d 689 (2009).....	19
<i>In re Flippo</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1032, 380 P.3d 413 (2016).....	29
<i>In re Marriage of Buecking</i> , 167 Wn. App. 555, 274 P.3d 390 (2012), <i>aff'd</i> 179 Wn.2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013).....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Marriage of McDermott</i> , 175 Wn. App. 467, 307 P.3d 717 (2013).....	19
<i>In re Schneider</i> , 173 Wn.2d 353, 268 P.3d 215 (2011).....	20
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit Cnty.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	19
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 124 Wn.2d 90, 875 P.2d 613 (1994).....	21
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	28
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
RCW 26.27.051(3)	3, 12, 16, 19, 29, 30
RCW 26.27.051(4)	1, 3, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 28, 29
RULES	
RAP 2.5(a).....	18, 19
RAP 13.4(b).....	28, 30
RAP 13.4(c)(5)	17
